Wisconsin law.

1280 	 JOINT RESOLUTIONS 

and villages in said counties are vested with powers sufficient to 
enable them to provide for a consolidation of governmental func-
tions in such counties; and 

WHEREAS, Milwaukee county comes within the classification 
prescribed by section 59.083 of the statutes; and 

WHEREAS, The consolidation of governmental functions in Mil-
waukee county under section 59.083 of the statutes would result 
in reducing duplication of governmental agencies in performing 
certain functions and in great saving to the taxpayers in the cost 
of government; therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the 
county board of Milwaukee county, and the governing boards of 
the several towns, cities and villages in said county be requested 
to meet at once, either by representation of the entire governing 
boards or by proper committees thereof, to devise ways and 
means of putting into effect and operation the consolidation of 
governmental functions contemplated by section 59.083 of the 
statutes; be it further 

Resolved, That the chairman of the county board of Milwaukee 
county be requested to call such meeting within fifteen days after 
the passage of this resolution; be it further 

Resolved, That copies of this joint resolution certified to by 
the secretary of state be forwarded to the chairman of the county 
board of Milwaukee county and to each mayor, village president 
and town chairman in said county. 

[Jt. Res. No. 121, A.] 	 [Deposited July 14, 1933.] 

No. 107,1933. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Relating to pensions for Spanish-American War veterans and the 
disabled veterans of the World War. 

WHEREAS, The National Economy Act (Public Law No. 2, 
73rd Congress, 1st Session) cut off from all allowances by the 
federal government all disabled veterans of the Spanish-Ameri-
can War, the Boxer Rebellion, the Philippine Insurrection and 
the World War who cannot establish that their disabilities re-
sulted from war service; and 

WHEREAS, This is particularly unjust in the case of the vet-
erans of the Spanish-American War, the Boxer Rebellion and the 
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Philippine Insurrection because no adequate hospital records were 
kept during these wars, so that it is practically impossible for 
veterans of these wars, although disabled in service, to establish 
this fact ; and 

WHEREAS, Under this act many hundreds of thousands of dis-
abled veterans will on July 1 be cut off from the federal pension 
rolls and thereafter receive no allowances whatsoever from the 
federal government ; and 

WHEREAS, Many of these veterans are incapacitated to such an 
extent that they cannot possibly get along without help from some 
source; and 

WHEREAS, This act of the federal government will increase 
immensely the relief burden of the county and local governments; 
therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the 
legislature of Wisconsin respectfully memorializes the Congress 
of the United States to reconsider its action on the elimination 
from the federal pension rolls of disabled veterans of the Span-
ish-American War, the Boxer Rebellion, the Philippine Insurrec-
tion and the World War, and that it amend this legislation so that 
disabled veterans will receive allowances adequate to their sup-
port. Be it further 

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution shall 
upon adoption be sent to both houses of the Congress of the 
United States and to each Wisconsin member thereof. 

[Jt. Res. No. 46, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1933.] 

No. 111, 1933. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

To amend the constitution by adding thereto Section 11 of Article 
VIII, relating to the generation and distribution of light, heat, 
gas, electrical energy, and power, and other business incident 
thereto, and to amend Section 6 of Article VIII of the consti-
tution, which now limits said indebtedness to one hundred thou-
sand dollars, so as to permit the state to contract not to exceed 
seven hundred million dollars of indebtedness for the purposes 
aforesaid, and to limit Section 10 of Article VIII of the con-
stitution to internal improvements other than those herein 
specified. 


